County of El Paso.	Know all Men by tl	IKNK MILKAPILIA: IIIAI
We I W Cabon and Bartha Cabo	as breakens and made	Andreas silve
We, J. M. Coker and Bertte Coke	r, nuscand and wile,	
of the Country of DI Days Class of Transition and	5 .7	
of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration One hundred sixty-five and O	la	
	***************************************	DOLLARS
7		x
(i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		
T	7	N.
o them in hand paid by The United Sta	kar of America to	
provisions of the act of June 17, 1902		BRIEBO OF PUG
	the receipt of which is h	ereby acknowledged
Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these f		•
The United States of	America	
		To the Mar ellips
4	= 8 1 3 41	-
Pine Sandy Spin		, all that certain
ract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and	State of Texas and more partic	ularly described as
and a road running northeest in a general bounding the property of Dr. B. M. Work thende north 17°52' west two hundred for the hundred the set; thence north 45°56' west thirty-	on property of the Gra ral direction from the sham and Mrs. B. Schut our and four-tenths (2 fifty-three and three- four and one-tenth (34	ntor herein county road s; running 04.4) feet; tenths (553.3)
bounding the property of Lr. B. M. Work thende north 17°52' west two hundred for thende north 29°25' west five hundred of thende north 29°25' west thirty— the property line between land of the Provencio, to a point common to the property line between land of the Provencio, and C. N. Bassett, from which section twenty—two (22) bears north 59° 1 red twenty—three and two—tenths (2,32° four hundred and sixty—two (462) feat of the Grantor herein and C. N. Bassett ired ninety and one—tenth (190.1) feat hundred ninety—five and nine—tenths (190.1) feat of the Grantor herein and the aforesales asid tract of land containing one end	en property of the Gra ral direction from the sham and Mrs. B. Schut our and four-tenths (2 fifty-three and three- four and one-tenth (34 Frantor herein and of operties of the Granto oh the northwest corne of the northwest corne	ntor herein county road s; running 04.4) feet; tenths (553.3) .1) feet on Jose Maria r, Jose Maria r of said three hun- h 43°32' east etween land east one hun- west one ween property f beginning.
bounding the property of Lr. B. M. Work hence north 17°52' west two hundred for the north 29°25' west five hundred feet; thence north 45°56' west thirty-the property line between land of the Provencio, to a point common to the property line between land of the Provencio, and C. N. Bassett, from which the continuous and two-tenths (2,32°60) hundred and sixty-two (462) feet of the Granter herein and C. N. Bassett from hundred ninety-five and nine-tenths (1,32°60) hundred ninety-five and nine-tenths (1,50°6) feet hundred ninety-five and nine	en property of the Graral direction from the Sham and Mrs. B. Schut Dur and four-tenths (2 lifty-three and three-four and one-tenth (34 lrantor herein and of perties of the Granto the henorthwest corners west two thousand (3.2) feet; thence south 17°52 thence south 19°54 thence	ntor herein county road \$; running 04.4) feet; tenths (553.3) .1) feet on Jose Maria r, Jose Maria r, Jose Maria r of said three hun- h 43°32' east etween land east one hun- west one ween property f beginning; (1.65) scres, and appurtenances
bounding the property of Lr. B. M. Work hence north 17°52' west two hundred for the north 29°25' west five hundred feet; thence north 45°56' west thirty-the property line between land of the Provencio, to a point common to the property line between land of the Provencio, and C. N. Bassett, from which the continuous and two-tenths (2,32°60) hundred and sixty-two (462) feet of the Granter herein and C. N. Bassett from hundred ninety-five and nine-tenths (1,32°60) hundred ninety-five and nine-tenths (1,50°6) feet hundred ninety-five and nine	en property of the Graral direction from the Sham and Mrs. B. Schut Dur and four-tenths (2 lifty-three and three-four and one-tenth (34 lrantor herein and of perties of the Granto the henorthwest corners west two thousand (3.2) feet; thence south 17°52 thence south 19°54 thence	ntor herein county road \$; running 04.4) feet; tenths (553.3) .1) feet on Jose Maria r, Jose Maria r, Jose Maria r of said three hun- h 43°32' east etween land east one hun- west one ween property f beginning; (1.65) scres, and appurtenances
bounding the property of LT B A Work hence north 17 52 west two hundred for themes north 29 25 west five hundred feet themes north 45 56 west thirty he property line between land of the Provencio, to a point common to the provencio, and C A Bassett from which the provencio and C A Bassett from which the control twenty two (22) bears north 59 and twenty three and two tenths (2.32 four hundred and sixty-two (462) feet of the Grantor herein and C A Bassett from the control that the Grantor herein and the aforesal and tract of land containing one end more or less: The United States The United States	en property of the Grand and Mrs. B. Schut them and Mrs. B. Schut the and four-tenths (2 fifty-three and three-four and one-tenth (34 frantor herein and of perties of the Granto the northwest corners west two thousand (3.2) feet; thence south 17°52' thence south 17°52' thence south 19°54' thence south 19°	ntor herein county road s: running 04.4) feet: tenths (553.3) 1) feet on Jose Maria r, Jose Maria r of said three hun- h 43°32' east etween land east one hun- west one ween property f beginning; (1.65) screa, and appurtenances
thence north 17.52 west two hundred for the north 18.22 west two hundred for the north 15.56 west thirty has properly line between land of the rovencio, and C. N. Bassett. from white the north 15.56 west thirty has provencio, and C. N. Bassett. from white two	en property of the Grant real direction from the Sham and Mrs. B. Schut our and four-tenths (2 fifty-three and three-four and one-tenth (34 frantor herein and of perties of the Granto the northwest corners west two thousand (2) feet; thence south 17°52 thence south 17°52 thence south 19°54 feet on line bet 1 road, to the point of ixty-five hundredths with all and singular, the rights with all and singular, the rights of America and ite	ntor herein county road 3; running 04.4) feet; tenths (553.3) 1) feet on Jose Maria T,
thence north 17.52 west two hundred thence north 29.25 west five hundred feet thence north 45.56 west thirty the property line between land of the Provencio, to a point common to the provencio, to a point common to the provencio, and C. N. Bassett. from whisection twenty-two (22) bears north 59 ared twenty-three and two-tenths (2.32 four hundred and sixty-two (462) feet of the Grantor herein and C. N. Bassett dred ninety and one-tenth (1901) feet hundred ninety-five and nine-tenths (1906) feet of the Grantor herein and the aforessisting tract of land containing one end more or less: In Haue and to Hald the above described premises, together hereto in anywise belonging, unto the said. The United States aforever; and do hereby bind aforever to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the United States are said assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully the said assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully the	ral direction from the state direction from the sham and Mrs. B. Schut and four tenths (24 ifty-three and three-four and one-tenth (34 irantor herein and of perties of the Granto has northwest corners west two thousand 22 feet thence south 17.52 thence south 17.52 thence south 19.54 is a feet on line bet road, to the point of the said of America and its of america and its of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same.	ntor herein county road 3: running 04.4) feet: tenths (553.3) 1: feet on Jose Maria T,
thends north 17.52 west two hundred of thends north 29.25 west five hundred of thends north 29.25 west five hundred feet; thends north 45.56 west thirty the property line between land of the Provencio, and C. N. Bassett, from whisection twenty-two (22) bears north 59.25 four hundred and sixty-two (462) feet of the Grantor herein and C. N. Bassett from whisection twenty-three and two-tenths (2.32 four hundred and sixty-two (462) feet of the Grantor herein and C. N. Bassett from the Grantor herein and C. N. Bassett from the Grantor herein and the aforesaic and the Grantor herein and the aforesaic said treat of land containing one end more or less; In Haur and in Hald the above described premises, together hereto in anywise belonging, unto the said. The United States after the United States are and assigns forever; and the do hereby bind the United States are are and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully witness hand at Clint.	property of the Grant and direction from the sham and Mrs. B. So but the and four tenths (2) and one-tenth (34) antor herein and of perties of the Granto has northwest corners west two thousand 2) feet thence south 17.52 thence south 17.52 thence south 19.54 b.9 feet on line bet road, to the point of the point of anti-five hundredths with all and singular, the rights with all and singular, the rights of America and its of America and its of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same, of this this 22	ntor herein county road 3: running 04.4) feet: tenths (553.3) 1: feet on Jose Maria T,
eirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully	ral direction from the state direction from the sham and Mrs. B. Schut and four tenths (24 ifty-three and three-four and one-tenth (34 irantor herein and of perties of the Granto has northwest corners west two thousand 22 feet thence south 17.52 thence south 17.52 thence south 19.54 is a feet on line bet road, to the point of the said of America and its of america and its of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same, of claiming or to claim the same.	county road is running 04.4) feet: tenths (553.3) l) feet on Jose Maria r, Jose Maria r of said three hun- h 43°32 east etween land east one hun- west one ween property f beginning: (1.65) scres, and appurtenances utors and adminis-

THE STATE OF TEXAS,	of all trans	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
County of El Paso.	Before me	James E Bowe	n	
A Notary Public	in and for El P			
J M Cok			RE TREE	
	1 2 1	÷ 1-	48 x 55 2 2 4	
nown to me to be the person	hose name is sul	scribed to the for	egoing instrument	and acknowl-
dged to me thathe execute				
Given under my hand and				
at the second se		JAMES E BOWE	TAY TO THE TAY OF THE PARTY OF	
e	8		lic El Paso (o Texas
	V 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	6 1,20 pc	200	
THE STATE OF TEXAS,			= " == =:	
, }		Towns T. Do		OF THE PROPERTY.
County of El Paso.	Before me	James E Bo	wen	
A notary public	in and for El P	aso County, Texas	s, on this day perso	nally appeared
xxXqxxxxxxxxxxxx Bert	18 Coker wife	of J M Co	ker	
nown to me to be the person whose	e name is subscribed to	the foregoing instr	rument, and having	been examined
y me privily and apart from her hi				
Bertha Coker				
be her act and deed, and declared				
herein expressed, and that she did n			mod transaction of	
Given under my hand and		2nd day d	May	4 D 101 B
	and the second s		wen	49.5
			Paso Co Texa	
	*****	-3 -4-2 21		14 2007
3			t in the te	REAL SUFFE
THE STATE OF TEXAS,	W 4 J	20 13		
County of El Paso.	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #		THE PARTY OF THE PARTY	1 1 A 8 2 1 1 1
,	I	***************************************	Clerk of the	County Court
f said County, do hereby certify th	lat the above instrumer	it of writing, dated	l on the	************************
ay of, A.	D. 191, with its c	ertificate of authen	tication, was filed fo	r record in my
fice this	aay of	, A. D. 19	Io'(clockM.
nd duly recorded this	aay of	, A. D. 19		clockM.
Witness was hand and the rec				- 1
Witness my hand and the seared year last above written.	n of the County Court	of said County, at	office in El Paso,	Texas, the day
year tast above withen.		2" 505		
			Clerk, Coun	=
*	Ву			Deputy.
		-1.1		
	f	III II II mass		H - 27
	ES ES	rgr.	urt.	-
			y Court. Deputy.	
	DEED	1.	nty L	
	AGK	Ý	County Court Deputy	
			Clerk (0 98
Ţ	NTY		Cle	E. P.
	S SE	4		ELLIS
	ARRANT AND WIFE'S SEPARA	record .		200
	2 ×	re		
		for	*	
	W	Filed	'	3 240
		Fi.	By	1

2 3 4 4 3 3 4 4 5 4

WITNESSETH:

Approved May 27, 1910, by the Secretary of the Interior.

Project manager

THIS AGREEMENT, made	BTCB BEY OF APPLL.
	veen J. L. Caker and Barthe Coker.
	, his wife, of
County, for	these their heirs, legal represen-
	endor, and The United States of America and its assigns by
L. E. Lancon, Project Kanage	United States Reclamation Service
thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary (32 Stat., 388),	y of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United States of the sum of one (\$1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

northwest of the town of Clint. Fexe, in the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of section twenty-two (28), township thirty-two (38) south, range seven (7) east. United States Reclamation Service survey, more particularly bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the southwest corner, a point on the line between property of the Vender and a read running northeast in a general direction from the county road bounding the property of Dr. B. N. Northam and Nrs. B. Schutz; running thence north 17°55' west from hundred four and four-tenths (204.4) feet; thence north 89°55' west five hundred fifty-three and three-tenths (35.5) feet; thence north 45°56' east thirty-four and one-tenths (34.1) feet on the property line between land of the Vender and of Jose Maria Provencie, to a point common to the properties of the Vender.
Jose Maria Provencie, and C N. Bassett, from which the north-west corner of said section twenty-two (22) beers north 59°715' west two thousand three hundred twenty-three and two-tenths (2,328,2) feet; thence south 45°82' east four hundred and sixty-two (462) feet on the property line between land of the Vender and of C N. Bassett; thence south 17°52' east one hindred ninety and one-tenths (190.1) feet; thence south 18°54' west one hundred ninety-five and nine-tenths (195.9) feet on line between property of the Vender and the aforesaid road, to the point of beginning; said tract of land containing one and sixty-five hundredths (1,65) acre, more or less.

Correct as to Engineering Beta 1860.

2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made pursuant to this agreement: *Provided*, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-

ing abstract of title), shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under said act, the sum of the bundle of the sum of the

dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer's check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States, be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption of the same by the United States.

7. It is agreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises until

notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon until except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises immediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

of months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the United States.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appointment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).

the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day and year first above written. Witnesses: Bertha Coker Vendor. I. 於 L有有多0円 For and on behalf of the United States. of TOZAN STATE OF..... El Pago COUNTY OF Hotary Public Geo W Hosaley in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Loker and Bertha Coker personally known to me to be the person whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged thatfree and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Borths Coker I further certify that I did examine the said.... husband....., and explained to the contents of the separate and apart from... foregoing instrument, and upon that examination declared that that did voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do...... not wish to retract the same. Given under my hand and official seal, this ipr11 191 8 ..day of...

June 1 1919

My commission expires.....

Approved

Geo W Hoedley

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made

April 27, 1918

191 , with

J H Coker and wife

for the purchase of land required for right of way for El Paso Valley mesa drain

purposes,

nio Grande

Project,

El Paso

County, Texas.

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

Strip of land in SE1 of NW1 sec. 22, T 32 S. R 7 E. U.S.R.S survey. El Paso County, Texas.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

State of Texas, no public land under U.S. juris/liction.

- 3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.
 - J M Coker and Bertha Coker, husband and wife, Clint, Texas.
- 4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owner.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users' association or other agreement.

Right of way stipulated for in stock-subscription contract between water users' association and landowner.

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops with area of each crop cultivated, and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several classes of land.

Entire right of way in alfalfa. No buildings.

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

All of the right of way irrigable from

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

\$125 to \$175 per acre.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Drainage will generally result beneficially.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated April 29, 1918

191

(Signature) ... GRO W HOADLEY

(Title) ... Field Assistant.

In Charge of Negotiations.

Approved: L H LAWSON

Project Manager.

POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

I, GEO. W. HOADLEY, Field Assistant, United States
Reclamation Service, certify that I have personally examined
the land sought to be acquired by the United States from
J. M. Coker in the southeast querter of the northwest quarter of sec. 22, T 32 S, R 7 E, United States Reclamation
Service survey, El Paso County, Texas, for the Rio Grande
project, and that the said proposed Vendor was in actual,
sole, and exclusive possession of the land, claiming to be
the owner thereof, and no person claiming a right in such
land adverse to the Vendor is in possession of any part of
it.

GEO W HOADLEY

Pheld Assistant.

El Paso, Texas, April 29, 1918.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Upon personal inquiry made on July 10, 1918, at the office of the El Paso County Tax Collector, I was informed that the taxes due and assessed on the above described land were paid in full.

Clerk.

CERTIFICATE.

ment dated April 27, 1918, with J. M. Coker and wife, is required for purposes authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), namely, as right of way for the El Paso Valley mesa drain, a part of the Rio Grande Project; that the consideration to be paid thereunder, \$165, is reasonable and just and the lowest that could be obtained; and I recommend that the contract be approved.

L M LAWSON

Project Manager.

El Paso, Texas,
April 29, 1918.



COMPANY

for the wit to be come

Offices

OF TEXAS

Houston-Dallas-Galveston-San Antonio-El Paso

El Paso, Texas, July 19,1918.

United States Reclamation Service, Twelfth Floor Mills Building, El Paso, T e x a s.

ATTENTION OF MR. P.W.DENT. DISTRICT COUNSEL.

Gentlemen: -

We are in receipt of your letters of May 21st. and July 16th, in reference to the guaranty on the J. M. Coker land in Socorro.

It will be necessary for us to obtain a release of a lien on said land before we will be able to issue said guaranty. We have drawn said release and as soon as the same is returned to us properly executed, we will issue said guaranty, and send the same to you.

We have forwarded the release to the proper parties

With best wishes, we remain,

Yours truly,

MAV/VP

"IT IS BETTER TO BE SAFE THAN SORRY"

Mills Building, El Paso, Texas, September 6, 1918.

Mr. J.M.Goker. Clint. Texas. Dear Sir:

with reference to the warranty deed by which you recently granted certain lands to the United States for canal right-of-way, our Department has called for a certificate as to your actual possession and that of your grant-ors immediately preceding you in the possession of the land. This certificate is required for the reason that the title guaranty does not warrant as to adverse possession.

The enclosed certificate has been filled out for your signature and acknowledgment before a Notary. If you will kindly sign and acknowledge this and return it to this office, your action will be greatly appreciated. If you can call at this office, we shall be glad to have our notary here take your acknowledgement without charge to you.

You will note that we have left blank the place where the actual number of years that you have been in possession is to be stated. We would very much like to cover a period of ten years, but if you cannot certify as to this length of time, make it five years. Please fill in this blank according to your best information in the premises.

Regretting that we must again trouble you, but trusting that we may have prompt attention,

Very truly yours,

Assistant District Counsel.

El Paso, Texas, May 21, 1918.

Stewart Title Guarantee Company.
Two Republics Building.
El Peso. Texas.

Gentlemen:

Inclosed is print showing the J. M. Coker land and right of way across same for the El Paso Valley mesa drain. A werranty deed has been prepared and is to-day being mailed to Mr. Coker at Clint, Texas, and as soon as it is returned executed we will put it on record. We sak that you prepare title guarantee covering this right of way, billing the cost of it to the Reclamation Service.

The canal line is in the eastern part of Mr. Coker's land, cutlined in red. This land is in the Socorro grant, and it is thought that the survey numbers and property owners' names on the print will give ample data for locating the land in question.

Very respectfully,

P W DENT CFH

District Counsel.

incl.

El Paso, Texas, May 21, 1918.

Mr. J. M. Coker.

Clint, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your communication saying that we may go ahead with the title guarantee, and
we are to-day writing the Stewart Title Guarantee Company asking them to prepare the necessary papers.

Inclosed is a warranty deed which you and Mrs.

Coker are to execute and return here as soon as possible.

This deed will be put on record, and when it is returned from the Recorder's office and the title papers are ready, we will be in a position to draw you a check for the smount due.

Do not forget to put the revenue stamps on the deed.

A 50-cent stamp will be required in this case.

Very truly yours,

P W DENT CFE District Counsel.

inel.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF DISTRICT COUNSEL

El Paso, Texas, May 18, 1918.

Mr. J. M. Coker,

Clint, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Sec.

You are informed that the contract dated April 27, 1918, in which you agreed to convey to the United States a certain right of way for the El Paso Valley mesa drain, has been approved.

In this contract you also agreed to furnish an abstract of title. However, this office has made arrangements with the Stewart Title Guarantee Company to accept their guarantee contracts instead of making our own examination of title. The charge for this guarantee would be about \$10, and it is thought that you would rather take advantage of this method than to pay for an expensive abstract. Kindly indicate your wishes and we will proceed accordingly.

After the matter of title is disposed of you will be called upon to execute a warranty deed, and when the deed is recorded a check can be drawn in payment of the amount due you.

Do not delay your answer to the above, as it is necessary that we hear from you before we can go further in ordering the required papers.

Very truly yours,

District Counsel.

From: District Counsel P. W. Dent.

To : Chief Counsel. Washington.

Subject: Legal requirements for voucher 415,f.y.1919, in favor of J. M. Coker, etc., Rio Grande project (and various other cases - general)

1. Your letter October 11:

2. Since it appears you are unable to locate letter Sept. 5, 1918, to which reference is made, copy is herewith enclosed. The evident purpose of this letter was to explain that it was impossible to furnish at that time possessory certificate and showing regarding taxes, not alone in the case. of J. M. Coker, but in the others mentioned. It was expected, of course, that appropriate notation would be made so that when the papers connected with the cases mentioned came to hand the situation would be understood. Perhaps the letter is subject to the criticism that it covered more than one subject, or rather more than one case on the same subject, but a review of the correspondence will show that while this matter sprang from the Chas. R. Loomis case originally, it developed into a general discussion of the subject of certificates of title and kindred matters.

and kindred matters.
3. That That it is easy to offend against the rule that only one subject shall be covered by a letter is illustrated by your own letter of October 11, which refers to other vouchers of a similar nature having been passed, without mentioning the other vouchers or giving any information from which it can be told what vouchers were passed and what are held for the additional showing mentioned in Mr. Harvey's letter of Sept. 5. 1918, copy herewith. It was not expected that any of the vouchers mentioned in letter of Sept. 5 would be passed without the papers mentioned therein, but if they have been passed and the additional papers are not now required. information to that effect would be appreciated, in order that we may not spend any unnecessary time and efforts in securing the additional showing in question. In prior correspondence the additional showing in question. mention has been made of the difficulty encountered in securing possessory certificates of the character required, in some Then certificates of title are furnished this additional showing is required only by the United States, and it is sometimes hard to convinue the granters of the necessity of such possessory certificates and in addition it is sometimes difficult for the grantor either to make such certificate himself (or herself) or to find some one case who is possessed of the necessary information and is willing to sign the desired certificate. Thus delays in many cases are inevitable.

4. Title papers, after payment, are transmitted by the fiscal agent and not by this office, and it is not always practicable to have the papers shecked by Mr. Harvey or myself, because of absence when the papers are ready to be forwarded. This it is, no doubt, which prompted Mr. Harvey's letter of Sept. 5, as a precautionary measure, and I have no doubt that the fiscal agent, Mr. Kennicott, considered this letter sufficient explanation, though evidently some further explanatory note was attached to the Coker papers or the others referred to in letter of October 11, class the existence of this letter (which it is stated could not be located) would not have been known to your office.

5. Title matters are handled largely by Nr. Harvey, who is and for some time has been ill with influence and is unable to report upon these matters, but the files show that possessory certificates in each of the cases mentioned in letter of Sept. 5 have been prepared and forwarded to the interested persons for execution. However, for resons unknown they have not been executed and returned. Those required (as indicated by reply to the second sentence of paragraph 3 hereof) will be duly transmitted when redelyed.

b. Permit me to suggest that appropriate notation be made in order to forestall in the other cases mentioned in Mr. Hervey's letter of Sept. 5, copy herewith, letters similar to that of October 11. I am advised by the fiscal agent that these papers have been already forwarded.

end. CC to PH

Qet, 17-18

Inclosed is a possessory certificate by Mr. Mosdley, which may be used for what it is worth in the above case, and which also contains my own certificate as to taxes. This was not forwarded, as we were awaiting a possessory certificate by Mr. Coker himself, or other party in interest in the chain of title, the same having been written for under date of September 6, along with others in similar category, but none of which have responded, with the exception of the three--Wells, Pomeroy, and Ceeley & Payton--which were transmitted to your office with my latter of September 12, following up the letter of September 5.

C F HARVEY

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Citaline 15 garage

Willfilling

From Chief Counsel

To District Counsel, El Paso.

Subject: Legal requirements for voucher 415, f.y. 1919, in favor of J. M. Coker and wife in the net sum of \$155.

Ric Grande project.

- 1. This voucher is before me for the purpose of determining legal requirements. It is accompanied neither by certificate showing the condition of taxes, nor by the required possessory certificate. The voucher will therefore be held until these can be furnished.
- 2. In reference to other vouchers of a similar nature accompanied by certificate of title by the Stewart Title Guaranty Company, you refer to letter to the Chief Counsel dated Sept. 5, 1918 for evidence regarding taxes and for the required possessory certificate. The mails and files section reports that no such letter is in this office. These vouchers have been passed, though with considerable reluctance. It is sincerely hoped that all vouchers hereafter will be accompanied by the papers required by the Reclamation Manual, as it causes considerable loss of time and inconvenience in this office to look up detached documents.

Copy to PM, El Paso.

Affidavit As To Possession.

State of Texas, :
county of El Paso, :
I,do solemnly
swear that to my personal knowledge the land described in the
contract dated, 1918, made between
myself and the United States of America, which land is located
in SE ¹ of NW ¹ sec. 22, T. 32 S., R. 7 E.,
El Paso County, Texas, has been and is now held in actual, ex-
clusive, and continuous possession of myself and my predeces-
sors in title for a period of years im-
mediately preceding and including the date of said contract,
and that no person has during any of this period held adverse
possession of said described land.
J M COKER
Subscribed and sworn to before me at El Paso, Texas, this
, A. D. 1918.
(SEAL)
Notary Public In and For El My commission expires Paso County, Texas.

El Paso, Texas, July 16, 1918.

Stewart Title Guarantee Company.

El Peso, Teres,

Gentlemen:

Referring to our letter of May 21 asking for title guaranty for J. M. Coker lend, you are advised that we have not received this guaranty. Mr. Coker was in the office yesterday, asking when he might receive payment, and enything you can do to hasten delivery of the necessary papers will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours.

P W DENT CFH

District Counsel.

El Pasc, Texas, May 23, 1918.

County Clerk for El Paso County.

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record is warranty deed dated May 22. 1918, running from J. M. Coker and wife to the United States.

Very truly yours,

P W DENT CFH District Counsel.

incl.

44

County Clerk for El Paso County,

El Pago. Texas.

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record are contracts between the United States and the following names parties, of dates as stated:

- J. M. Coker and wife, dated April 27, 1918. El P Val mesa dra Cooley & Peyton, dated April 12, 1918. El Paso Val middle drain
 - J. Krakauer, attorney for Mrs. *. Krakauer, dated March 14, 1918. ** R1 Paso Val middle drain

Very truly yours,

P W DENT CFH
District Counsel.

3 incls.

El Paso, Texas, May 18, 1918.

Mr. J. M. Coker.

Clint, Texas.

Dear Sir:

You are informed that the contract dated April 27, 1918. in which you agreed to convey to the United States a certain right of way for the El Paso Valley mesa drain, has been approved.

In this contract you also agreed to furnish an abstract of title. However, this effice has made arrangements with the Stewart Title Guarantee Company to accept their guarantee contracts instead of making our own examination of title. The charge for this guarantee would be about \$10, and it is thought that you would rather take advantage of this method than to pay for an expensive abstract. Kindly indicate your wishes and we will proceed accordingly.

After the matter of title is disposed of you will be called upon to execute a warranty deed, and when the deed is recorded a check can be drawn in payment of the amount due you.

Do not delay your answer to the above, as it is necessary that we hear from you before we can go further in ordering the required papers.

Very truly yours.

P W DENT CFH

District Counsel.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

Ml Paso, Teres, ipril 29, 1918

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief of Construction).

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval.

The contract described below is forwarded herewith.

April 27, 1918 Agreement dated

10 Crande Project Cort. of Report

L M Ladson Project Manager Executed by

J M. Coker and wife With

Estimated amount involved, \$ 165.00

Authority 6-5.

Purpose of agreement: (See instructions on back, par. 5,)

Purchase of right of way required. kl Paso Valley mesa drain.

Original and one copy of bond herewith (Strike out bond transmitted.)

Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Project

El Paso. Texas. Manager at

listrict Commel

El Peso, Texes.

of the approval of the above.

Orig. & 5 copies occatrect. incls.

T. L' LARON

Sertificate of recommendation. 3 bluoprinte.

Orig. & 1 copy rept. on land arrement.

(Signature.)

(The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office. Approved by Morris Bien, Acting Director

MAY 14 1918

Date of approval MAY 14 1918

Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

Original enclosed for record and further appropriate action & P. > 6-4533

Morris Bien, Acting Director Director and Chief Engineer

roo onne ni CO Etion

ly transmitted e approved.

10 Encls: Original Control of the Cont

c†

Director

, Beshington

3

8

8

form い

8 8

H

1115

Chief

of Construc

近の

D

S

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

From Chief Counsel

OCT 30 1918

To District Counsel, El Paso, Texas.

Subject: Legal requirements for voucher 415, f.y. 1919, in favor of J. M. Coker, Rio Grande project.

- 1. Your communication of October 15, 1918 bearing upon the above subject in reply to my inquiry of Oct. 11, has been given rather unusual attention.
- 2. There is no suggestion in my letter regarding any offense against any rule other than that all of the papers required by the Reclamation Manual were not with the voucher under consideration. A reading of the letter of Sept. 5, 1918 does not alter the situation.
- 3. No memorandum is kept by this office of vouchers that have been passed, as matters of that nature are forwarded to the Auditor through the auditing section of this Service, and therefore it cannot now be readily known what vouchers have been passed to which I referred in my letter of Oct. 11. However, unless the papers required by the Reclamation Manual hereafter accompany each voucher, it will be necessary to return the voucher to the disbursing officer with instructions that he obtain the requisite papers before returning the voucher to this office. These vouchers must be held here until all necessary papers have been obtained so that the disbursing officer can get no credit before the Auditor during that time, and therefore it will be better for the disbursing officer to hold the voucher until he has obtained all the required papers. Where it is suspected that there may be trouble in obtaining the necessary papers such as possessory certificates and tax showings, the disbursing officer should not pay the voucher until he has all these before him. This will serve as a very material stimulant for the landowner.
- 4. We have accepted the certificate accompanying your letter of Oct. 15 made by Mr. Hoadley, to which we note Mr. Harvey's certificate regarding taxes, and have therefore passed voucher No. 415 under consideration.

Copy to PM, El Paso
Disbursing Officer, El Paso
Legal Division, Denver.

Williamie